## CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY THE BALANCE OF SALARY DUE JOHN SCHROEDER, AS CLERK OF BOARD OF IMMIGRATION.

To John Schroeder, balance. Whereas, During the year of anno domini, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), John Schroeder was employed by the State Board of Immigration as clerk of said Board, at a salary of thirty dollars for the month of March of said year, and at fifty dollars per month for the following six months as per resolution of said Board, April 1, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), amounting to three hundred and thirty dollars.

And, whereas, the said John Schroeder has received only two hundred and thirty (\$230) of such amount for services rendered, leaving unpaid one hundred (\$100) dollars, no part of which has been received by said John Schroeder.

Therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of one hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, to pay the claim of John Schroeder for services as clerk of the Board of Immigration.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved Februry 4, 1878.

## CHAPTER, 107.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE SUM OF THIRTY-TWO AND FIFTY ONE-HUNDRETHS DOLLARS (\$32 50-100), TO TIMOTHY CORBETT FOR MILITARY SERVICES RENDERED IN BEHALF OF THE STATE, IN THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR (1864).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

To Timothy Corbett. Section 1. That the sum of thirty-two and fifty one-hundreth dollars (\$32 50-100) be appropriated, out of any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to Timothy Corbett for military services rendered by him in behalf of the State in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four (1864).

• Sec. 2. This act shall take effect, and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1878.